

Nos. 15-2145(L), 15-2147

In The

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* BRIANNA MICHAELS
and AMY WHITESIDES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AGAPE SENIOR COMMUNITY, INC. *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South
Carolina, No. 0:12-cv-03466-JFA (Hon. Joseph F. Anderson, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Colin E. Wrabley
M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3548
cwrabley@reedsmith.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
III. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	6
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Allowing Sampling To Prove FCA Liability Would Impermissibly Shift And Distort The Burden Of Proof The Statute Imposes On <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators And The Government.....	6
1. The burden of proof under the FCA	7
2. Allowing sampling to prove FCA liability would shift the statute’s burden of proof to defendants.....	8
B. Rejecting Sampling To Prove FCA Liability Avoids Serious Constitutional Difficulties.....	15
1. Using sampling to prove FCA liability would violate the Due Process Clause.....	15
a. Sampling would violate Agape’s due process right to mount every meaningful defense to Relators’ FCA claims.....	15
b. Courts have rejected similar efforts to use sampling as a substitute for specific and direct proof of liability.....	18
2. Using sampling to prove FCA liability would violate Agape’s Seventh Amendment right to a jury trial.....	23
C. Allowing Sampling To Prove FCA Liability Would Magnify The Threat To Health Care Providers Of The Statute’s Draconian Penalties And The Enormous Pressure To Settle Meritless Claims.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basco v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. La. 2002).....	24
<i>Bayer Corp. v. United States</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 522 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	18
<i>Bayer Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 09-CV-351 (W.D. Pa.), Doc. No. 73 at 21 (filed June 6, 2011)	18
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29
<i>Bustillos v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Hidalgo Cty.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 631 (D.N.M. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	23
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus. Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014)	22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. State of New Hampshire</i> , No. 15-933, 2016 WL 324324 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2016).....	20
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	22

<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>In re Fibreboard</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	21, 24
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	14
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	15, 21
<i>Osuna v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3255430 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2004).....	25
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	15
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	28
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2016 WL 1092414 (U.S. March 22, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , No. 15-7 (U.S.) (pending).....	1
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bunk v. Birkart Globistics GMBH & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4688977 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2010)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Crews v. NCS Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 12

<i>U.S. ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark Rx, LLC</i> , 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hockett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel Martin v. Life Care Centers of Am.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....	13, 14, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Turner v. Michaelis Jackson & Associates, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 13510 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2011)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Vista Hospice Care, Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Vista Hospice Care</i> , No. 3-07-CV-0604-M (N.D. Tex.), Doc. No. 236 at 27 (filed March 11, 2016).....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. AseraCare Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8486874 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2015)	7, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Geschrey v. Generations Healthcare, LLC</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 695 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	8, 28
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)-(b)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2)	27
31 U.S.C. § 3731(d)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7 (2006).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(7)(A)(i)	8

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(3)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(dd)(3)(A)	8
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 413.343	2
42 C.F.R. § 483.20(b)	2
63 Fed. Reg. 26,265 (May 12, 1998)	2
Other Authorities	
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence from Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012)	26
David W. Ogden & Elisebeth Collins Cook, <i>The Exclusion Illusion</i> (Oct. 2012)	28
DOJ, Press Release, Justice Department Recovers Nearly \$6 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2014 (Nov. 20, 2014)	27
DOJ, Press Release, United States Settles False Claims Act Allegations Against 21st Century Oncology For Nearly \$34.7 Million (Mar. 8, 2016), https://www.justice.gov/usao-mdfl/pr/united-states-settles-false-claims-act-allegations-against-21st-century-oncology-nearly	14
Fraud Statistics—Overview, Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2015), www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download	26
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Resurrecting Trial by Statistics</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1459 (2015)	16, 20
Jill Wieber Lens, <i>Tort Law’s Deterrent Effect and Procedural Due Process</i> , 50 Tulsa L. Rev. 115 (2014)	12
John C. Massaro, <i>The Emerging Federal Class Action Brand</i> , 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 645 (2011)	20
Joan H. Krause, “ <i>Promises to Keep</i> ,” 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002)	28
Malcolm J. Harkins III, <i>The Ubiquitous False Claims Act: The Incongruous Relationship Between a Civil War Era Fraud Statute and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 1 St. Louis U.J. Health L. & Pol’y 131 (2007)	29

Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	26
Suzette M. Malveaux, <i>The Power and Promise of Procedure: Examining the Class Action Landscape After Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 62 DePaul L. Rev. 659 (2013)	16
Timothy Stoltzfus Jost & Sharon L. Davies, <i>The Empire Strikes Back</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 239 (1999)	27
Vicki W. Girard, <i>Punishing Pharmaceutical Companies for Unlawful Promotion of Approved Drugs: Why the False Claims Act Is the Wrong Rx</i> , 12 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 119 (2009)	29
William W. Horton, <i>Key Developments in Provider Reimbursement, Regulation and Enforcement in the New World of the Affordable Care Act</i> , Aspatore, 2015 WL 9182489 (Nov. 2015).....	28
